
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

 
STAFF REPORT 
November 8, 2016 

 

Variance Application VA-16-027 
 

Applicant: Ian Aultman – MS Consultants 

Owner: AEP Ohio Transmission Co – Jim Rosing 

Location: 4000 Etna Parkway 

Acreage: 80 Acres 

Zoning: PM – Planning Manufacturing 
Request: Requesting a variance from Section 1279.03(1) of the Pataskala Code to allow 

a fence to exceed the maximum height in the front yard and from Section 
1291.16 to allow for the amount of parking to not meet the minimum 
requirement. 

 
Description of the Request: 
The applicant is seeking a variance to install a six (6) foot fence topped with two (2) feet of barbed wire 
in the front yard.  An additional variance is to allow for the amount of proposed parking at 19 spaces to 
not meet the minimum requirement of 54 spaces. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The applicant has proposed to construct a warehouse and office building on the property with gravel 
laydown/storage area in the rear.  The property would be used as an AEP Distribution Center. A Planned 
Manufacturing District Application has been submitted to the Planning Commission for review on 
November 2, 2016. 
 
The applicant has proposed to install a six (6) foot fence topped with (2) feet of barbed wire for security 
purposes along the rear and side property lines and 150 feet from the front property line.  According to 
Section 1279.03(1), the maximum height for a fence in the front yard is six (6) feet.  The applicant also 
proposes to install 19 parking spaces in front of the warehouse, which is a reduction of 35 required spaces 
due to the hiring of roughly 20 employees on various shifts.  According to Section 1291.16, based on the 
square footage of the warehouse, the minimum amount of required parking spaces is 54. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

Staff Review: 
The following review does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions based on the 
summary 
 
Eight (8) feet of screening (4’ high berm topped with 4’ high evergreen) is required along the front 
property line.  The proposed eight (8) foot fence would be largely hidden from street view because of 
the 150-foot setback and the screening along the right-of-way.  The staff feels that the 54 parking space 
requirement would be excessive due to the hiring of approximately only 20 employees. 
 
Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North PM – Planned Manufacturing Vacant 

East PM – Planned Manufacturing Vacant 

South PM – Planned Manufacturing Vacant 

West PM – Planned Manufacturing Vacant 

 
Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 
 

a) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

b) Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

c) Whether the variance requested is substantial; 
d) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
e) Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property; 
f) Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 
g) Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
h) Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
i) Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 
j) Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 



  

 

k) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 
justice done by granting the variance. 

 
Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 
are applicable to Variance Application VA-16-027: 

 
• None 

 
Department and Agency Review  

• Zoning Inspector – No comments  
• Public Service – No comments 
• City Engineer – No comments 
• Health Department – No comments 
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments 
• Licking Heights Schools – No comments 
• Southwest Licking Schools – No comments 

 
 
Modifications: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following modifications may be 
considered: 
 
• None 
 
Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to (approve/disapprove) variance from Section 1253.05(I) of the Pataskala Code for variance 
application VA-16-027 (“with the following modifications” if modifications are to be placed on the 
approval).” 







From: Mapes, Kristopher
To: Zachary Cowan
Cc: Aultman, Ian
Subject: RE: AEP Transco PC submittal
Date: Friday, October 14, 2016 1:59:26 PM
Attachments: image001.png

fee_PC.pdf
fee_Variance.pdf

Zack,
Here are the narratives for the variance requests. Also, here are scans of the additional checks sent
in the mail today for the second variance and the PC. We will also move the plantings out of the
R/W.
Kris
 
Narrative 1:
We are seeking a variance for the requirement of 1279.03(1) that will not allow 6’ fencing in the
front yards of buildings. AEP needs the 6’ fence and gate adjacent to the building to the north for
security purposes. In addition, AEP is seeking a variance for the minimum parking requirement for
the site. Code section 1291.16 requires 44 parking spaces for the warehouse and an additional 10
for the office building. AEP would like to only provide 20 spaces (19 regular and 1 ADA) because their
largest shift at the warehouse is less than 10 people.
 
Narrative 2:
AEP is seeking a variance from the 8’ landscaping screening requirement of 1253.05.I because all the
surrounding land is zoned either general business (GB) or planned manufacturing (PM) and as such,
should not need screening from a like use.
 
 
 
Kristopher Mapes, PE
ms consultants, inc | engineers, architects, planners
2221 Schrock Road, Columbus, Ohio 43229-1547
 
p: 614-898-7100 Ext. 10142
f: 614-898-7570
e: kmapes@msconsultants.com
Connect: Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | ms Blog
 

Sign up to receive our email newsletter
 
Notice of Confidentiality: **This e-mail and any of its attachments may contain proprietary information, which is privileged, confidential, or
subject to copyright belonging to ms consultants, inc. This e-mail is intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is
addressed. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, copying, or
action taken in relation to the contents of and/or attachments to this e-mail is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received
this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately and permanently delete the original and any copy of this e-mail and any
printout.**
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